No. 269 Approved; April 17, 1995

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the No:th Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
JAMES. H, KENNEY, II $105.00 SAME
GREGORY ISOM $105.00 SAME
DIANE L. ROBERTS $105.00 SAME
MARCELLUS LANCASTER $105.00 SAME
DAWUD SHAKIR $105.00 : SAME
MARY C. ANDERSON-RUSSELL $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Md/ukoub(l/l/\w

Superin't@ndent Ehbtthih.
- Nancy L. Derrig

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
JAMES H. KENNEY, IT.... $105..00 SAME SAME
GREGORY ISOM $105.00 SAME SAME
DIANE L. ROBERTS $105.00 SAME » SAME
MARCELLUS LANCASTER $105.00 SAME SAME
DAWUD SHAKIR $105.00 SAME SAME
MARY ¢. ANDERSON-RUSSELL$105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council, Approved,
APR 6 199 19.u @10 - 7/ 13 N 19

ead and Passed.

OMO.W/[

! Mayor




THE CQMMIETEEON.

MARTYLYNGY o5 —— ,

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE

\&%’.@m&hﬁx

PR REREETUFS:

E




No. 270 APPROVED: APRIL 17, 1995

3 "=

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Prouvidence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the foll’owing*named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied ta the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
JOHN B. ALLIS $ 90.00 SAME
NATHANIEL V. WITCHER $105.00 SAME
HENRY GAINES 105.00 SAME
BOUNMY SAYASENE 42.00 SAME
DOROTHA TUTT $105.00 SAME
BERNADINE CLAY-SMITH $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

SUPER INGENDENT O XA HEKHLS.
NANCY L. DERRIG

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
JOHN B, ALLIS $20.00 SAME SAME
NATHANIEL V. WITCHER t$105 .00 - SAME SAME
HENRY GAINES $105.00 SAME SAME
BOUNMY SAYASENE $ L2.00 SAME SAME
DOROTHA TUTT $105.00 SAME SAME
BERNADINE CLAY-SMITH $105.00 SAME SAME
In City Council, Approved,

e S B Qe 172 | 199N
ACTIN President Mayor
>(?<£:§Zzt4pzﬁ

Clerk




THE CQYITTEE ON
IN CITY COUNGIL - Recammends Ra. acouaals
MAR 16 1995 ALY o £ (2% ,n.rl.\.,’dwiil.. )
FIRST READING »
. REFEAEDTO COMMITTEE O OO A \a9 s
g §\ P , @Sz

b/

: \«&\ CLERK

# ncilras KAy

oud

T AONA0IA

PEER

LS

3G




